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SHR.I P. RAMACHANDRAN : The power ~ut operating in M.P. has nothing t0 do with the coal supply. In all power stations in lVI.P. stocks ranging from G days to 16 or even 26 days are av2~bUe . The power cut is because generation has gone down. Till June, 1978 the re ·1vill be scme kind of po\ver cut in M .P. until the new stations are commissior..ed.

SH En RAGAVALU MOHANA-RA:NGA M : What is the reason for the inord ir.ate delay if'. the comple tion of the Knlpakkam pi2nt?

MR. SPEAKER: From Korba to Kalpakkam ! It does not arisP. out of t his.
Please put a separate question.
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SHRI P . RAMACHANDRAN : The
Korba power station has not stopped functioning for want of coal. Even yesterday I had discussions with the M.P. Electricity Board and coal is available there. The power shortage has nothing to do with coa~ availability.
Adequute coai supplies are made to the power stations. I can assure him th::tt the power stations. in M.P. will not be allowed to suffer for want of coal.

Purchase of ships from Poland or England

+
~'408 . SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT:

SHR.I D. B. CHANDRE
GOWDA:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

( ~ l whether Government are going to purchas ~ ships of 14,000 to 16,000
D.W.T_ f rom Poland or England;

(b) whether Mazagaon Docks and Cochin Docks manufacture most sophisticated frigates for the Indian Navy, ·and a re in a position to manufacture ships for our Merchant Marine of 1 he required tonnage why is the Government of India buying ships from foreign countries;

(c) whether South Korea can sup ·
ply better and cheaper ships; and

(d) if so, why England and Poland ships are being purchased?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF. THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND T.R.ANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a) Only the Shipping


9bri thilld ltanl)
c~ ~ s!lips. A1Pi!M1 corporauon of India bas contracted for the acquisition of 6 liner carso vessels of 15.oOO b\t'T tadi trom Poland. A d£cision has been taken tn principle to buy some ships from U.K. to utilis&
British aid available but the details of purchase are yet to be finalised.

(b) Cochin Shipyard does not build vH*ls for the Indian Navy. The capacity of these two shipyards is not adequat~ to meet the entire national requfremettts of merchant v~ls.

(c) No shlpt>ing company has so far submitted any proposal for acquisition of ships fottti the Republic of Korea.

(d) The ships ordered in Poland and on offer from England are suitable to our requirements.

SHRI Y ADVENDRA DUTT: The hon. Minister bas just now stated that our shipyards are not suitable to manufacture ships of the dead weight tonnage of 14.000 to 15,000 tonnes. I
have a list here with me which clearly shows that in India bulk carriers are being manufactured of 45,000 DWT. If I go further, the Scindia Steam Navigation Company is having ships manufactured in India of 5,48,000 toll'.1es. :n
view of the fact that our shipyards
<'a:l manufacture heavy deadweight tonnage ships, why did he not have these ships manufactured in the Indian shioyards, whether at Cochin Visakhapatnam, Garden Reach or anywhere?
What was the need for having shiPS built in foreign lands when your shipyard can do the same work better and cheaper?

SHRI CHAND RAM: We have not that capacity which is required 'w the various shipping companies. I have made my position clear. The Hinnus-
tan Shipyard bas a capacity of two or three vessels per year. The Cochin Shipyard bas a capacity of three veaels per year. But that is not tnanufaeturing even three vessels. The Garden .Reach aDd the Mazagon Docks

12

are inartutli~urtiic frl1atf!tl aRa fts&el for the navy ndt for '\tie merehant navy.

Smn Y Ai>VDDRA DUTT : The answer bas not come.

MR. SPEAKER: It has come.

SH.RI Y ADVENDRA DUTT: Is it a fact that in spite of the desire expressed by lhe National Shipping Board, a statutory body, that India will have at least two shipyards to meet the l"E'·

quirements of the country why orders were placed on Britain iind Poland?
Was the National Shipping Board at all consulted before placing the order?
If not, why not, this being a statutory body constituted under the Act 10 JoOk:
after the interests of the !lhipping industry at large?

SHRI CHAND RAM: Of c-ourse there is a proposal to set up two new shipyards. But that will take about fi\·e to six years. In 1he mean while, we have to increase our tonnage capacity to match with the requirements of the cargo trade. Therefore, we have placed orders for ships from Poland.

SHRI DHIRENDRANATH BASU: Is it a fact that the Mazagon Docks and the Cochin Shipyard were in a position to manufacture such ships and they were agreeable to manufacture them at a lesser price? May I know whether they offered in writing that they were agreeable to manufacture such ships for nur :nerchant marine rJf 15,oOn tonn~ at a cheaper rate?

SHH.I CHAND RAM: I think I hav<' made my position clear. The Cochi·
Shipyard has capacity only for two ships per year and its hands are a ready t11ht.

MR. SPEAKER: He asked about th,
Mazagon Docks.

SHRJ CHAND RAM · It ia for thE· . ~

Defence Ministry to answer that. But ·
before we place ordtrs with a foretsn ' country, we a!ways tuke into r.on- -m Ai q '(;If~~ 1:r~ ~ q1:
sideration the capacity or the Maza11on ~ ~ . fiw. ijiif\til ~ ? ~-·
Dockp; as well as Garden Reach.

$HR.I •DHIRENDRANATH BASU:
Did they oiler it in writing?

MR. &PEAKER: The Minister says that the Mazagon Docks and Gard1~!1
Reach are assigned completely for naval ships. Therefore if they olTer to suppiy the civil needs, the n?.v.v will su!Ter .... <interruptions) Has the
M~.iister anything further ti) !'ay?
Has the Muzagon Docks written to you tbat it is willing tP manufacture 15,000
DWT :;;hips al a cheaper rate?

SHRI CHAND RAM: I am wit mvrre of that. I can only say tha~ it is for the Defence Ministry to rcp!v to that. In fact their hands are ~il ready fu!l. so far as the derence n·-
quircm'!nts are eoncerned.

SHRI KRISH::'llA CHANDRA HAL-DER: He has stated that our shipyards are not in ~ position to supply all the requirements of uur country.
So, I want tu know whether he wdl conside!· building a ne'"'' shipyard ;11
Halciia in West Bengal?

SHRI CHAND RAM. There is r., proposal to build a shipyard at Hald13 but ~here is a proposal to build a ship rep<> iring yard there.
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SHRI 0. V. ALAGESAN: The hon.
Minister has stated that he does :10t haYe enough capacity to manufacture the tonnage that is required and he has ;;l';o st<:ted that the Government propose to have two more new shipyards to manufacture ships. Now, there is a wondereful site near Madrns called Pulicat. Will the hon. Min ister consider having one of the two ne>w proposed ship-yards at PuUcat?
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Amendment of Cr. P. C. in relation t•J
Anticipatory Bail

"409 . SHRI D. G. GA WAI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

_ (a J whether t he question of amending the Criminal Procedure Code h as ':leen engaging the attention of ~he

Government for some time past so far as it relates to anticipatory bail;

(b) if so, whether a decision has been taken in the matter;

(c) if so the particulars thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons for delay in taking a decision in this· regard and when a final decision in the issue is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. D. PATIL): (ii) to (d). A Bill amending the Code of Criminal Procedure . 1973 and inter alia deleting sec-
tic:-i _433 of the Code relating to the grant of anticipatory bail was passed by the Rajya Sabha in August, 1976.
However 1he Bill lapsed on the dissolution of the Fifth Lok Sabha. The question of amending some other provisions of he Code of Criminal Pro-
ceC:ure including anticipatory bail is also lceing examined. An Amendment Bi11 in this regard is proposed to be brought before Parliament in due course.
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SHRI S . D. PATIL: I have no information in m y possession as far as the first part of the question '.is concerned.
As regards the cases in wheich investigation was delayed. I have got figures in respect of as many as 17
States where persons were granted anticipatory bail under Section 438 of the Cr'iminal Procedure Code. The figures are: Haryana-88: Bihar-290;
-West Bengal-35: Maharashtra-538;
Andhra Pradesh-571; Himachal Pradesh-172; U.P.- 2.613; Rajasthan-
487: Karnataka-102; Gujarat--40
Orissa-554; Pondicherry-12; Madhya
Pr'ldesh--:-2 ,323; Tripura-9 and Manipur L

As regards the cases where investigation was adversely affected in rela-

